

No. 16-285

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JACOB LEWIS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NT LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
rvann@ntlakis.com  
(202) 629-5600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment  
Advisory Council

October 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
I. REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE ISSUES OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE TO THE EMPLOYER COMMUNITY.....	8
A. The <i>D.R. Horton</i> Rule Endorsed By The Court Below Cannot Be Recon- ciled With This Court’s Repeated Admonition That Arbitration Agree- ments Are To Be Enforced In Accordance With Their Terms .....	8
B. The Decision Below Magnifies The Conflict In The Courts Regarding Whether The Availability Of Class Procedures Is A Non-Waivable, Sub- stantive Right Under The National Labor Relations Act.....	11
1. The Fifth, Eighth and Second Circuits have categorically rejected the <i>D.R. Horton</i> rule as contrary to the FAA .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Seventh and Ninth Circuits now agree with the NLRB that class waivers violate the NLRA and therefore are unenforceable....	14
C. Without Definitive Guidance From This Court, The NLRB Will Continue To Enforce The <i>D.R. Horton</i> Rule Under Its Policy Of “Non-Acquiescence,” To The Detriment Of Employers And Employees Alike.....	16
II. IMPOSING CLASS ARBITRATION EVEN WHERE THE UNDERLYING AGREEMENT CONTAINS AN EXPRESS CLASS ACTION WAIVER PROVISION FUNDAMENTALLY WOULD ALTER THE EXPECTATIONS OF BOTH EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES BY IMPOSING THE VERY COSTS AND BURDENS SOUGHT TO BE AVOIDED BY FORGOING CLASS PROCEDURES.	18
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	14
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	19, 21, 22
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	9
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	6
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 2277 (2012), <i>overruled by D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	8, 19
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	8, 9
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	8
<i>Hall Street Associates, LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	8
<i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v. NLRB</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 5485145 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	6, 9, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morris v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 4433080 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 16-300 (Sept. 8, 2016).....	15, 18
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 16-307 (Sept. 9, 2016) .....	17
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	9
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	5, 8
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Inter- national Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	13, 14
<i>U.S. Xpress Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 46, 2015 WL 7750745 (N.L.R.B. Nov. 30, 2015) .....	17
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1981a .....	20
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	4, 5, 9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Laura L. Mall, <i>Practical Implications of Murphy Oil on Employee Waivers: An Ecological Disaster or a Dissenter’s Pipeline to Freedom</i> , 89-MAY Fla. B.J. 38 (2015).....	11, 12
Stacey L. Pine, <i>Employment Arbitration Agreements and the Future of Class- Action Waivers</i> , 4 Am. U. Lab. & Emp. L.F. 1 (2014) .....	16
Zev J. Eigen & Sandro Garofalo, <i>Less is More: A Case For Structural Reform of the National Labor Relations Board</i> , 98 Minn. L. Rev. 1879 (2014) .....	15, 16
